

50 The Octagon, PO Box 5045, Moray Place Dunedin 9058, New Zealand Telephone: 03 4774000, Fax: 03 4743488

Email: dcc@dcc.govt.nz www.dunedin.govt.nz

11 May 2018



Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 request (LGOIMA) for information on rights to occupy.

I am writing in response to your official information request received 12 April 2018 regarding information on rights to occupy in relation to roads.

Below is an extract from the Dunedin City Councils Roading Bylaw.

11.3 The Council may allow Things in Roads -

- (1) The Council may grant to any person on such terms as it thinks fit permission for a specified thing or things to occupy a place or places in a road.
- (2) The Council may in granting permission under 11.3 (1) impose conditions on the grant of permission in relation to the health, safety and convenience of users of the road and for the protection of the road and for any other relevant matter. The Council may charge such fee as it may fix in respect of the grant of permission for the thing to occupy roads.
- (3) If a thing is left in the road in breach of conditions imposed pursuant to 11.3, or the fee payable under the clause has not been paid, the Council may require the thing to be removed.

In the link below page 118 of the Fees and Charges 2017/18 schedule should assist in the current charges relating to your request.

http://www.dunedin.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/597773/Fees-and-Charges-2017-18.pdf

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Murray **Governance Support Officer**